1
2
3
4
EN
SCLOUT
SCLIN
GND

D OR DGK PACKAGES
(TOP VIEW)
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The TCA4311A is a hot swappable I2C bus buffer that supports I/O card insertion into a live backplane without
corruption of the data and clock busses. Control circuitry prevents the backplane from being connected to the
card until a stop command or bus idle occurs on the backplane without bus contention on the card. When the
connection is made, this device provides bidirectional buffering, keeping the backplane and card capacitances
isolated. During insertion, the SDA and SCL lines are precharged to 1 V to minimize the current required to
charge the parasitic capacitance of the chip.
When the I2C bus is idle, the TCA4311A can be put into shutdown mode by setting the EN pin low. When EN is
high, the TCA4311A resumes normal operation. It also includes an open drain READY output pin, which
indicates that the backplane and card sides are connected together. When READY is high, the SDAIN and
SCLIN are connected to SDAOUT and SCLOUT. When the two sides are disconnected, READY is low.
Both the backplane and card may be powered with supply voltages ranging from 2.7 V to 5.5 V, with no
restrictions on which supply voltage is higher.
The TCA4311A has standard open-drain I/Os. The size of the pullup resistors to the I/Os depends on the
system, but each side of this buffer must have a pullup resistor. The device is designed to work with Standard
Mode and Fast Mode I2C devices in addition to SMBus devices. Standard Mode I2C devices only specify 3 mA in
a generic I2C system where Standard Mode devices and multiple masters are possible. Under certain conditions,
high termination currents can be used.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
TCA4311A
SCPS226 –JANUARY 2011 www.ti.com
Table 1. ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
Tube TCA4311AD PREVIEW
SOIC – D
–40°C to 85°C Tape and reel TCA4311ADR PREVIEW
MSOP – DGK Tape and reel TCA4311ADGKR 6KS
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
TERMINAL FUNCTIONS
SOIC (D) OR MSOP (DGK)
PACKAGE DESCRIPTION
PIN NUMBER NAME
Active-high chip enable pin. If EN is low, the TCA4311A is in a low current (<1 mA) mode. It also
disables the rise-time accelerators, disables the bus precharge circuitry, drives READY low, isolates1 EN SDAIN from SDAOUT and isolates SCLIN from SCLOUT. EN should be high (at VCC) for normal
operation. Connect EN to VCC if this feature is not being used.
2 SCLOUT Serial clock output. Connect this pin to the SCL bus on the card.
3 SCLIN Serial clock input. Connect this pin to the SCL bus on the backplane.